
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 13TH JUNE 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
4th April 2017 and 17th May 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 

 The Panel is to appoint a substitute Member to the Cambridgeshire 
County Council Health Committee.  
 

 

5. CLOSURE OF THE CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRES IN 
RAMSEY, YAXLEY AND ST NEOTS  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 

 

 The Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers will be in 
attendance to discuss the closure of the customer service centres in 
Ramsey, Yaxley and St Neots. 
 

J Taylor 
 388119 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SIX 
MONTH UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 

 

 The Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership Six Month 
Update is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

C Stopford 
 388280 

7. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) FURTHER 
REPORT 2017  (Pages 45 - 58) 

 

 

 The Panel is to receive the Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) 
Further Report 2017. 
 

J Blackwell 
 388527 



 
8. PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERALS POLICY  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

 

 A report on the Public Health Funerals Policy is to be presented to 
the Panel. 
 

C Stopford 
 388280 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (P
[...]
es Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 4th April 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, S J Criswell, 

J W Davies, D A Giles, T Hayward, 
Mrs P A Jordan, L R Swain and 
Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs A Donaldson and P Kadewere. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Brown, R C Carter, 

Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, R B Howe and 
D Watt. 

 
 
84. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2017 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

85. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs J Tavener declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation 
to Minute Number 87 as a tenant in a Luminus Property. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation 
to Minute Number 88 as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor and St 
Neots Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor S Criswell declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Minute Number 88 as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor. 
 
Councillor D A Giles declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Minute Number 88 as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor and St 
Neots Town Councillor. 
 

86. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2017 to 31st July 2017. 
 

87. REGULATORY JUDGEMENT: LUMINUS GROUP LIMITED   
 

 The following representatives from Luminus were in attendance to 
discuss with Members the recent Regulatory Judgement on Luminus 
from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA): Dr Chan Abram, 

5

Agenda Item 1



Group Chief Executive; Reverend Kevin Burdett, Independent Board 
Member; Andy Chapman, Director of Finance; Nigel Finney, 
Executive Director (Operations) and Mike Simpson, Independent 
Board Member. 
 
In order to assist the discussion questions were submitted to Luminus 
in advance of the Panel meeting. In addition to these Members asked 
follow up questions in order to attain either clarification or additional 
information. 
 
After a short period of introductions the representatives from Luminus 
explained that it has been a busy period for the company
[...]
older would have expected much earlier 
engagement. 
 
It was clarified that the HCA is not taking a view on the appointment 
of the Council’s representative to the Luminus Board and that it is up 
to the Board to accept the appointment. 
 
A Member believed that by introducing three new Members to the 
Board it is an admittance of failure. 
 

11



The Panel noted that it is highly unusual that a company has the 
number of governance failings as indicated by the Regulatory 
Judgement. It was the understanding of the Executive Councillor for 
Housing and Regulatory Services that only one person has lost their 
job over the issue. 
 
Members were informed that the Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Regulatory Services and the Corporate Director (Delivery) are to 
write to the HCA regarding the Regulatory Judgement. 
 
The Panel agree to invite representatives of Luminus to the Panel 
meeting in June 2017 to ask them what they have done regarding the 
Regulatory Judgement. In addition, Members have agreed to forward 
on the Minutes, in relation to the discussion with Luminus, on to 
Cabinet. 
 
(At 7.13pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs A 
Dickinson entered the meeting.)  
 
(At 7.54pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs A 
Dickinson left the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.57pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs A 
Dickinson entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan left the meeting.)  
 
(At 8.32pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J W 
Davies left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.32pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.34pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J W 
Davies entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.44pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R C 
Carter left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.44pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor D Brown 
left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.46pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor D Brown 
entered the meeting.) 
 

88. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE REVIEW   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Grounds Maintenance Service 
Review was presented to the Panel. In addition to the report, the 
Head of Operations informed Members that all outsourced work is 
fully funded and therefore is not subsidised by Council.   
 
The additional £67k of funding agreed by Cabinet has been invested 
in the recruitment of seasonal staff in order to cope with the grass 
cutting during the growing season.  

12



 
A Member asked about the maintenance of the County Council grass 
and how much money the Council are receiving for it. In response 
Members were informed that the Council are receiving about £20k. 
Last year the amount received was £40k however St Neots Town 
Council and Huntingdon Town Council have decided to take on the 
maintenance in their areas.  
 
It was suggested that the Council makes it clear to residents that it is 
carrying out the work of the County Council however it was noted that 
this point was made last year and there is little appetite for it to be 
made again. 
 
When asked if bush and shrub maintenance should be included in the 
report, the Panel was informed that a report covering this 
maintenance would be presented to them at the end of the growing 
season. 
 
Following a question regarding the type of lawnmowers the Council 
has, including the lawnmowers that the service had problems with last 
year, Members were informed that the Council do have the same 
mowers however it does have a mixed set of equipment to deal with 
different conditions. 
 
The Panel was informed that the service cuts the grass on a 
fortnightly basis but when the growing season ends it could be cut 
less. However Members were informed that cutting the grass less 
would not necessarily save money as longer grass can take more 
man hours to cut. 
 
A Member asked if a proportion of the £20k saving should be given 
back to St Neots Town Council and Huntingdon Town Council as they 
are providing the maintenance of County Council grass. In response 
Members were informed that as both Town Councils are receiving 
funding from the County Council for the maintenance there is no basis 
for requesting a rebate from the Council.  
 
When asked how the service could improve the rate of service 
requests that have been resolved within five working days, Members 
were informed that the service needs to be proactive to ensure that 
there are less service requests to begin with. This way if there are 
less then it would be easier for the service to resolve any requests 
within five working days. 
 
(At 9.13pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

89. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE   

 
 The Panel’s representative on the Huntingdonshire Community Safety 

Partnership, Councillor Mrs J Tavener, provided Members with an 
update on the Partnership. Councillor Tavener stated that she had 
attended the last meeting of the Partnership and that several matters 
were discussed. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Partnership discussed its Terms of 

13



Reference where it was agreed that it should include resilience which 
it was deemed important particularly to the voluntary sector. 
 
The Partnership also discussed the definition of vulnerability and who 
can be deemed as vulnerable. In addition, a report on Child Sexual 
Exploitation was presented which highlighted areas that are specific 
to Huntingdonshire. 
 
A Member requested that, in future, could reports be presented in 
writing. In addition, they asked how often the meetings are held, to 
which Councillor Tavener stated that the Partnership meets quarterly. 
 
When Councillor Tavener was asked did she feel a part of the 
meeting, the Panel was informed that a participant at the meeting can 
put a point forward, comment and ask questions. 
 

90. CCTV TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
on behalf of the CCTV Task and Finish Group (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the CCTV Task and Finish Group 
Final Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
In introducing the report the Chairman briefed Members on what the 
Task and Finish Group had done and thanked the Members of the 
Group and the Head of Community Services and Democratic 
Services Officers (Scrutiny) for arranging the meetings and assisting 
the Group in writing the report. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and Shared Services 
explained to Members that a welcome but unintended consequence 
of the Task and Finish Group has been the improved communications 
with Parish and Town Councils. He added that big businesses have a 
matrix which they use when deciding to locate to a town and that 
CCTV scores highly on that matrix. In addition, Members were 
informed that some businesses would not be locating in the towns 
without CCTV.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Commercialisation and Shared Services 
did explain to Members that there was a lack of quantitative evidence 
of how valuable and useful CCTV is to the Police. The Head of 
Community Services provided Members with some examples of 
where CCTV has made a positive difference in crime detection. 
 
A Member suggested that recommendation one doesn’t go far 
enough and suggested that the word ‘high’ is inserted to 
recommendation so it reads “recognise the high value of the Council’s 
CCTV service to Huntingdonshire’s residents, businesses and 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary”. The Panel agreed with the 
amendment.  
 
In response to the question is there a CCTV system which can 
automatically detect activity, the Panel was informed that certain 
cameras can automatically detect activity as they are located in areas 
where it is recognised that at certain times of the day there should be 
no activity, however as for detecting suspicious activity on the high 
street, the service is reliant on the skill of the operator. 

14



 
91. WORK PLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 

Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels Economy and Growth and Performance and 
Customers. 
 
(At 10.01pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors D 
Brown, Mrs A Dickinson, R B Howe and D Watt left the meeting and 
did not return.) 
 

92. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 
A conversation ensued regarding the closure of the Council’s 
customer service centre and the proposed closure of the Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau (CAB) Office in St Neots. Regarding the closure of the 
customer service centre, the Panel noted that it was disappointing 
and will invite the Executive Councillor for Transformation and 
Customers to attend the next Panel meeting in June 2017. Regarding 
the CAB Office, clarification will be sought as the understanding of 
Officers and other Members was that CAB had an obligation in their 
contract to provide a face to face service in all of the District’s towns. 
 
It was suggested that a topic about patients coming out of care should 
be added to the work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 17th May 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors P L E Bucknell, B S Chapman, 

S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs A Donaldson, 
D A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener and D Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T D Alban. 

   
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor T D Alban be elected Chairman of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor J Tavener be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor J Tavener be appointed as a non-voting co-opted 
Member to the Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee. 
The substitute Member will be appointed by the Panel at their next 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor R B Howe, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 23 May 2017 
For Period: 1 June 2017 to 30 September 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor R B Howe  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory Services 
 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared Services 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 
 

Councillor G J Bull Deputy Executive Leader 
 

Councillor R Harrison Executive Councillor for Growth 
 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers 
 

Councillor J White  
 

Executive Councillor for Operations 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executive Councillor for Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
 

  

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet
[...]
or 
 

 National Federation of Funeral Directors, or 
 

 Society of Allied and Independent Funeral Directors (see Notes below - ii). 
 
The Council will, from time to time, request funeral directors to supply tenders for the provision of a service in 
respect of public health funerals. 
 
8. Protection of the Public Purse 
 
The Act allows the local authority to recover all costs incurred from the estate of the deceased; that is, from 
any effects, eg: cash found within the property, banks and/or the sale of property and possessions. Where 
there is no next-of-kin or partner to inherit and, after costs to the Council have been recovered, the estate is 
worth: 
 

 over £500; where there are no known family the balance will be passed to the Government Legal 
Department (formerly the Treasury Solicitor’s Department).  
 

 under £500; the Act allows the Council to retain the money. This will be paid into the Chairman’s 
Charity Fund as agreed by Cabinet.  

 
Where family is located following a public health funeral the Council will hold the deceased’s property and 
effects until someone comes forward with Letters of Administration from a Court or a Statutory Declaration. All 
Council costs for storage/property insurance/administration/etc will be recorded and passed to the estate. 
 
Where the deceased has part-ownership of a property, the Council will put a Charge against the property so 
that costs can be recovered when the property is sold.  
 
9. Disposal of personal possessions 
 
Personal possessions will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s Public Health Funeral Guidance.  
 
Photographs or non-monetary documentation and any small items (for example jewellery or watches) are 
subject to a different retention procedure than furniture, bedding or clothing. 
 
If next-of-kin are established; they will be provided with a detailed account regarding the recovery of costs from 
the estate, details of disposal of any personal possessions and inventory a
[...]
e 

& 
Customers 

 

 
Social Value In 
Procurement 

 
01/02/17 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that there will 
be a task and finish group investigating social 
value in procurement.  
 

 
Officers are working on a scoping document. 
 

 
 

 

72


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes 2017-05-17

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 CLOSURE OF THE CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRES IN RAMSEY, YAXLEY AND ST NEOTS
	Appendix 1 - Closure of the Customer Service Centres in Ramsey, Yaxley and St Neots

	6 HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SIX MONTH UPDATE
	7 HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) FURTHER REPORT 2017
	Huntingdonshire District Council HECA Report March 2017

	8 PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERALS POLICY
	Appendix 1 - Public Health Funerals Policy

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 13th June 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, B S Chapman, 

S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs P A Jordan, L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener 
and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors G J Bull, S Cawley and R Fuller. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 4th April 2017 and 17th May 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st June 
2017 to 30th September 2017. 
 

8. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor P A Jordan be appointed as a non-voting co-opted 
substitute Member to the Cambridgeshire County Council Health 
Committee. 
 

9. CLOSURE OF THE CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRES IN RAMSEY, 
YAXLEY AND ST NEOTS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Customer Service (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Closure of the Customer 
Service Centres in Ramsey, Yaxley and St Neots was presented to 
the Panel. The Executive Councillor for Transformation and 
Customers was in attendance to present the report to Members. 
 
Members were informed that the report lays out the background and 
analysis of why the Council has taken the decision to close the 
Customer Service Centres. The decision was made at the Zero 
Based Budgeting process and then ratified by the budget which was 
passed at Council. 
 



In response to the question is there any way that a resident can 
access Council services locally if they cannot reach Pathfinder 
House, Members were informed that a high percentage of customers 
engage with the Council online. Some do not and the Head of 
Customer Services is working with his staff to reach those people who 
don’t have access to the internet. The Council are working towards a 
home delivery service to reach those who can’t reach Pathfinder 
House. 
 
A Member stated that Members and residents keep getting told that 
the Council are looking after customers however the Council are now 
not providing a service for its customers. The Executive Councillor 
stated that the decision to close the customer service centres was 
made in 2015 and ratified by the budgetary process and that the time 
for making objections was then. In addition it is clear from the data 
that customers want to contact the Council via the internet and by 
phone. 
 
Following a question, in regards to any guarantees that the Council 
has with the County Council that they won’t close the libraries and 
therefore restricting access residents have to PCs, the Panel was 
informed that there is no guarantee that the County Council will stay 
open but the Council can put arrangements in place if PCs are not 
available. 
 
A Member stated that they do not accept that the plan to close the 
customer service centres was clearly stated in the budget. In 
response the Panel were informed that planned closures were in the 
budget and was agreed by Council as part of the budgetary process. 
The Executive Councillor stated that it is not his fault that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel have not done their job properly. He 
added why is it fair that the residents of Huntingdonshire subsidise 
services in these areas. 
 
In response to the Executive Councillor, a Member stated that if it was 
clear in the budget the Executive Councillor must be very surprised 
that this is coming up now. The Member added that he could not 
understand why 25% of population of Huntingdonshire does not justify 
a customer service centre. The Executive Councillor replied that the 
service is aware of all individuals who need assistance accessing 
Council services and can’t travel to Huntingdon. 
 
The Executive Councillor was asked could the Council fund someone 
to work part time, providing Council services from the County Council 
library. In response the Head of Customer Services stated that the 
customer service centres are being closed because they do not get 
the throughput. He added he can’t make the decision to employ 
someone to work from the library as it is political decision, however 
operationally it would not be worthwhile as there is not the flow 
through the door.  
 
Following the question how are you going to advertise to vulnerable 
residents that there is a home visiting service, the Panel were 
informed that the Council can meet customers’ needs through the 
channels already open. 
 
In response to the question in the intervening period will there be 



training to assist customers’ transition to internet and telephone 
based services, Members were informed that yes there will be training 
from highly trained customer service staff. 
 
The Panel have requested that the Executive Councillor for 
Transformation and Customers returns to the Panel in April 2018 to 
provide Members with an update on the changes. 
 

10. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SIX 
MONTH UPDATE   

 
 With the aid of a report by Head of Community Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership – Six Month Update was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
The Head of Community Services informed Members that there has 
been a slight increase in the number of crimes recorded and it is 
suspected, although not proven, that the increase is due to the 
changes resulting from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
(HMIC) report in 2014.  
 
The Panel were informed that two strategic assessments have been 
commissioned, one into Child Sexual Exploitation and the other into 
violence. In addition the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has 
recently set its priorities for 2017 to 2020.  
 
Members were informed that a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) is in place in St Neots in order to stop a small minority of 
drivers using their vehicle in an anti-social manner.  
 
It was noted that the recommendation the Panel has to consider is to 
agree to receive future updates on the Community Safety Partnership 
annually. It was explained that if an item of note arises between 
updates then the Panel’s representative on the Partnership, 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener, will feedback to Members. 
 
A Member stated that they support the work of the CSP and that they 
welcome the updates. 
 
In response to a question regarding the ability of the CSP to enable 
communities Members were informed that the CSP had looked to 
build community resilience however it has taken partners a bit of time 
to get used to the concept. A community resilience scoping document 
will be presented in the autumn and then fed into the CSP. 
 
Following a query in regards to drugs the Panel were informed that 
the CSP focusses on drugs from the aspect of victims. In addition the 
County Council’s drug and alcohol team are involved with the CSP 
and a representative does attend CSP meetings. 
 
A Member expressed frustration in regards to the Yaxley Working 
Group. They explained that at a recent meeting many ideas were put 
forward however the agreed actions have not been advanced. 
Members were informed that senior officers within Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary are required to advance some of the actions. 
 



Members stated that if the CSP are working on things locally then it 
would be good to get the local ward Member involved at an early 
stage. 
 
In response to a question regarding a PSPO, Members were informed 
that PSPOs can be used anywhere in the District where there is anti-
social behaviour. They last for up to three years however they can be 
renewed. There is a cost to PSPOs, for example each order has to 
have signage and in regards to St Neots PSPO there are 250 signs. 
There will be more PSPO orders and they can cover anything so long 
as the anti-social behaviour affects the well-being of the community.  
 
Following a questions regarding the funding the CSP has received 
from the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), the Panel were 
informed that the CSP has not received any funding for 2017/18 from 
the PCC. Historically the CSP has been given funding and then been 
asked to report back, however the current PCC wants to see what the 
funding will achieve before it is released. 
 
A Member stated that they receive a lot of information from residents 
on issues that a team of multi-skilled community enforcement officers 
are responsible to respond to. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to receive future updates of the Community Safety Partnership on an 
annual basis. 
 
(At 7.47pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors G J Bull 
and S Cawley left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 7.52pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
left the meeting.)  
 
(At 7.52pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
entered the meeting.) 
 

11. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) FURTHER 
REPORT 2017   

 
 With the aid of a report by Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Home Energy Conservation Act 
(HECA) Further Report 2017 was presented to the Panel. Members 
were informed that the HECA report is published every two years to 
report on the spending of the funds received from the Government’s 
Green Deal Communities Fund. 
 
In Cambridgeshire, local authorities work in partnership under the 
brand, ‘Action on Energy’. The Panel were informed that the 
partnership is staying together in order to maintain the purchasing 
power. 
 
Following the question of how the partnership is advertising what 
energy saving measures are available to residents, Members were 
informed that the partnership provides advice to households as well 
as signposts vulnerable residents to reputable installers. 
 



In addition to the conversation on reputable installers the Panel were 
informed that the partnership have identified installers whom are 
financially sound and have signed up to a code of conduct. Members 
agreed with the approach as they recognise resident’s anxiety over 
rogue traders. 
 

12. PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERALS POLICY   
 

 With the aid of a report by Head of Community Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Public Health Funerals 
Policy was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Policy puts in place a framework to 
cover funeral costs depending on the circumstances. The Policy will 
treat someone who is unable to pay for a relative’s funeral the same 
as someone who is unwilling to pay, however Officers will consider on 
a case by case basis. The aim of the Policy is to close the potential 
loophole of the Council paying for a funeral because someone is 
unwilling to pay their relative’s funeral. 
 
In response to the question of who conducts the funeral service, the 
Panel was informed that the celebrant who conducted the previous 
funeral at the crematorium on the day of the funeral will conduct the 
funeral in order to save costs. Normally the celebrant is civil however 
where the deceased’s wishes are known a religious celebrant will be 
appointed. 
 
Members were informed that the Council will always use the local 
funeral directors where the deceased has died. 
 
Following a question in regards to access to the Policy, the Panel 
were informed that the Policy will be displayed on the Council’s 
website and residents can telephone the Council for a copy. 
 
In response to the question what happens with the proceeds after the 
funeral costs have been recovered the Panel were informed that 
proceeds over £500, where there are no known family, goes to 
Government Legal Department. For all proceeds under £500, the 
money is retained by the Council and paid into the Chairman’s Charity 
Fund. 
 
The Panel were informed that in respect to grants, if the funeral takes 
place before the grant is paid then the grant won’t be paid out. 
 
Members expressed surprise that the Council has no legal obligation 
to provide a memorial or headstone. 
 
The Panel endorse the submission of the Public Health Funerals 
Policy for approval by the Cabinet. 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J W 
Davies left the meeting.)  
 
(At 8.29pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J W 
Davies entered the meeting.) 
 



13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that there will be an additional meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) 
taking place on Thursday 13th July 2017 to question Luminus 
regarding the Regulatory Judgement. 
 
(At 8.48pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


